
Item 33 
Page 1 of 3 

 

February 27, 2025 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

  March 11, 2025 

 

FROM 

JOSHUA DUGAS, Director, Department of Public Health  

           

SUBJECT   
..Title  
Amendment to Contract with M3 Group Inc., dba Mission Mobile Medical Group for Upgrades to 
Three Mobile Health Clinics 
..End 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
..Recommendation 

Approve Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 24-617 with M3 Group Inc., dba Mission Mobile 
Medical Group, for dental and internet connectivity upgrades to three mobile health clinics, to 
provide healthcare services to San Bernardino County residents, increasing the contract amount 
by $60,000, from $1,299,000 for a total not to exceed amount of $1,359,000.  
(Presenter: Joshua Dugas, Director, 387-9146) 
..Body 
 
COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
Provide for the Safety, Health and Social Service Needs of County Residents. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
Approval of this item will not result in the use of Discretionary General Funding (Net County 
Cost). The Department of Public Health (DPH) received a one-time Department of Health Care 
Services allocation to purchase three mobile health clinics to provide health and dental services. 
Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 24-617 (Contract) allows for dental and internet connectivity 
upgrades to all three units, totaling $60,000. Adequate appropriation and revenue have been 
included in DPH’s 2024-25 budget. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

On June 25, 2024 (Item No. 78), the Board of Supervisors (Board) approved Contract No. 24-
617 (Contract), via Invitation to Bid (ITB) No. DPHE24-CO-5354, with M3 Group Inc., dba 
Mission Mobile Medical Group (Mission) in the amount of $1,299,000. The Contract was for the 
purchase of three mobile health clinics to provide onsite medical and dental services to County 
residents. The mobile health clinics target areas which lack medical and dental facilities and 
populations who have limited access to care.   
 
Amendment No. 1 (Amendment) to the Contract will allow for the upgrade of dental equipment 
on two of the three mobile health clinics which provide dental services. Upgrades will allow 
DPH to expand the scope of services from screenings to restorative procedures and other 
more complex care, typical of a standard dental office. Specific upgrades include the 
installation of ambidextrous dental carts, an upgraded instrument sterilizer, and Hepa air filters 
in dental procedure rooms. All three units will receive Starlink satellites, allowing internet 
connectivity, even in far-reaching areas with limited cellular service.   
 



Amendment to Contract with M3 Group Inc., dba Mission Mobile Medical 
Group for Upgrades to Three Mobile Health Clinics 
March 11, 2025 

 

 

Item 33 
Page 2 of 3 

 

Approval of the Amendment will allow for the upgrade of the mobile health clinics to provide for 
the overall health of communities by offering additional health and dental services.  
 
PROCUREMENT 
Not applicable. 
 
REVIEW BY OTHERS 
This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Adam Ebright, Deputy County Counsel, 387- 
5455) on February 24, 2025; Purchasing (Ariel Gill, Supervising Buyer, 387-2065) on February 
14, 2025; Finance (Iliana Rodriguez, Administrative Analyst, 387-4205) on February 24, 2025; 
and County Finance and Administration (Robert Saldana, Deputy Executive Officer, 387-5423) 
on February 24, 2025. 
 

 
 



Amendment to Contract with M3 Group Inc., dba Mission Mobile Medical 
Group for Upgrades to Three Mobile Health Clinics 
March 11, 2025 

 

 

Item 33 
Page 3 of 3 

 

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors 
San Bernardino County 

 
APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR) 
 
Moved: Curt Hagman   Seconded: Joe Baca, Jr. 
Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Jesse Armendarez, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr. 
 
 
Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
BY _________________________________ 
DATED: March 11, 2025 
 

 
 

cc: PH - Saucedo w/agree 
Contractor - c/o PH w/agree 
File - w/agree 

MBA 03/12/2025 

 


